the European Union’s endorsement procedure, the standards and interpretations not approved for use in
the European Union are also presented in this note as they may have impact on the Financial Statements
in the following periods if endorsed.

The Financial Statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except for some financial
assets and liabilities (including derivative financial instruments and non-current financial investments)
measured at fair value and certain property, plant and equipment carried at revalued amounts as disclosed
in the accounting policies presented below.

As of 31 December 2017 the Group and the Parent Company has reclassified individual positions in
the Statement of Financial Position for post–employment benefit plan revaluation reserve and retained
earnings. The Parent Company also has reclassified individual positions in the statement of cash flows for
the year 2017 for the mutual offsetting with related parties.

16

2017 before
reclassification

Reclassification 2017 after
reclassification

Operating profit before working capital adjustments 392,716  – 392,716
(Increase) / decrease in receivables from contracts with
customers and other receivables (123,095) 10,242 (112,853)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other liabilities 6,790 (41) 6,749
Impact of non-cash offsetting of operating receivables
and liabilities from subsidiaries, net  – 246,554  246,554
Cash generated from operating activities 240,398 256,755 497,153
Interest paid (12,324) 41 (12,283)
Interest received 11,632 (10,242) 1,390
Net cash flows from operating activities 202,798 246,554 449,352

Cash flows from investing activities
Loans issued to subsidiaries (81,889) (186,329) (268,218)
Repayment of loans issued to subsidiaries 60,225 (60,225)  –
Net cash flows used in investing activities (97,777) (246,554) (344,331)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 232,855   – 232,855

EUR’000

All amounts shown in these Financial Statements are presented in thousands of euros (EUR’000 or EUR
thousand).

The preparation of the Financial Statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the Management’s best knowledge

[…]

the new impairment requirements based on the expected credit loss model. Reclassification of financial
instruments into the IFRS 9 categories had no impact on their respective measurement basis and therefore
no adjustment to retained earnings related to classification and measurement as of 1 January 2018 was
recognised.

All relevant figures in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 have been presented
in accordance with IFRS 9.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

28

Impact on Statement of Financial Position upon adoption of IFRS 9: EUR’000

Statement of Financial Position (extract) Measurement category Group Parent Company
Original
(IAS 39)

New (IFRS 9) 31/12/2017 Effect on IFRS
9 adoption

Positions
reclassified

01/01/2018 31/12/2017 Effect on IFRS
9 adoption

Positions
reclassified

01/01/2018

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Non–current financial investments Available for sale FVOCI 40 – – 40 39   –   –   39
Non–current loans to related parties Loans and receivables Amortised cost   –   – –   –   397,976 (271)   –   397,705
Other non–current receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,229 (4) – 3,225 284   –   –   284
Investments in held–to–maturity financial assets Held–to–maturity – 16,984 – (16,984)   –   16,984   –   (16,984)   –
Investments in other financial assets – Amortised cost   –   – 16,984 16,984   –   –   16,984 16,984
TOTAL non–current assets 3,343,404 (4) – 3,343,400 2,546,014 (271)   –   2,545,743
Current assets
Receivables from contracts with customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 105,369 (122) – 105,247 82,799 (115)   –   82,684
Other current receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 646,761 (164) – 646,597 18,079 1   –   18,080
Current loans to related parties Loans and receivables Amortised cost   –   – – – 700,805 (244)   –   700,561

Derivative financial instruments*
Hedging derivatives at FVOCI Hedging derivatives at FVOCI 4,074 – – 4,074 4,074 – – 4,074

Derivatives at FVPL Derivatives at FVPL 545 – – 545 545 – – 545
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 236,003 – – 236,003 232,855   –   –   232,855
TOTAL current assets 1,072,321 (286)   –   1,072,035 1,103,186 (358) – 1,102,828
TOTAL ASSETS 4,415,725 (290)   –   4,415,435 3,649,200 (629) – 3,648,571

EQUITY
Retained earnings 423,613 (290)   –   423,323 302,017 (629)   –   301,388
TOTAL equity 2,846,891 (290)   –   2,846,601 2,382,638 (629)   –   2,382,009
LIABILITIES
Non–current liabilities
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 718,674 –   –   718,674 710,125   –   –   710,125

Derivative financial instruments* Hedging derivatives at FVOCI Hedging derivatives at FVOCI 4,914 – – 4,914 4,914 –   –   4,914

TOTAL non–current liabilities 1,238,556 –   –   1,238,556 1,009,959   –   –   1,009,959
Current liabilities
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 108,083 –   –   108,083 104,647   –   –   104,647
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 96,489 –   –   96,489 69,753   –   –   69,753

Derivative financial instruments*
Hedging derivatives at FVOCI Hedging derivatives at FVOCI 3,147 – – 3,147 3,147 – – 3,147

Derivatives at FVPL Derivatives at FVPL 23 – – 23 23 – – 23
Other current liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 12,787 –   –   12,787 6,197   –   –   6,197
TOTAL current liabilities 330,278 –   –   330,278 256,603   –   –   256,603
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,415,725 (290)   –   4,415,435 3,649,200 (629)   –   3,648,571

While other non–current financial debt investments in State Treasury bonds are also subject to the
impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial as these debt
investments are considered by the management to have low credit risk because the issuer has a strong
capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and an investment grade credit
rating with at least one major rating agency.

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified
impairment loss was immaterial, considering also fact that almost all of cash and cash equivalents are held